PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH **NOTIFICATION** KARACHI, THE 01ST FEBRUARY, 2021

NO.PAS/Legis-B-26/2020-The Barrett Hodgson University at Karachi (Amendment) Bill, 2020 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 11th January, 2021 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 26th January, 2021 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE BARRETT HODGSON UNIVERSITY AT KARACHI (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2020 SINDH ACT NO. I OF 2021

AN ACT

to amend the Barrett Hodgson University at Karachi Act, 2015.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Barrett Hodgson Preamble. University at Karachi Act, 2015, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Barrett Hodgson University at Karachi Short title and (Amendment) Act, 2020. commencement.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Barrett Hodgson University at Karachi Act, 2015, hereinafter Amendment of Sindh referred to as the said Act, throughout the Act, for the words "Barrett Act No.XL of 2015. Hodgson University" wherever appearing, the words "Salim Habib University" shall be substituted.

3. In the said Act, in section 2, after clause (g), the following new clause shall be inserted:-

Amendment of section 2 of Sindh Act No.XL of 2015.

"(gg) "Commission" means the Sindh Higher Education Commission established under the Sindh Higher Education Commission Act, 2013(Sindh Act No.XI of 2013);".

4. In the said Act, in section 17, in sub-section (1) –

Amendment of section 17 of Sindh Act No.XL of 2015.

- in clause (e), after the word "Commission", the words "of (i) Pakistan" shall be added;
- (ii) after clause (e), the following new clause shall be inserted:
 - the Chairperson. Sindh Higher Commission or whole time member of the Commission to be nominated by him;"; and
- (iii) in clause (f), for the word "Education", the words "Universities and Boards" shall be substituted.

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH